Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
March 2, 1927. 1927

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1927

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUASP4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



(o
O

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
Madison, Wisconsin

Wednesday, March 2, 1927, 10 A. M.
Vice-President Faast presiding

PRESENT: President Frank; Regents Bachman, Callahan, Faast,
Grady,” Gundersen, Hirschman, Nace, Nelson, Olbrich,
Richardson, Runge, Schmidtmann, Waters, Wlld Gﬁi

ABSENT s Regents Cashman, Gale. f}

Upon motion of Regent Hirschman, seconded by Regent Gunder-
sen, the minutes of the meeting of the Board held January 19,
1927, were approved, ratified and confirmed.

Regent Callahan read the minutes of the meeting of the Ex-
ecutive Committee held on March 1, 1927 and, upon motion of Re-
gent Callahan, seconded by Regent Olbrich, the minutes of the
meetings of the Executive Committee held on February 1l and March
1, 1927, were approved, ratified and confirmed.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

-Letters and Science-

B

>~ 1. That the resignation of Paul E. Millington, assistant in
chemistry, be accepted, to take effect at the close of the first
semester of 1926-27.

Adopted.

2, That Leslle H. Andrews be appointed a551stant in chemis-
try for the second semester of 1926-27; salary $250 for the sem-
ester; charged to budget allotment for Mr. Mllllngton.

Adopted.

‘§7/’3, That the resignation of Rex J. Robinson, assistant in

chemistry, be accepted, to take effect at the close of the first

semester of 1926-27, (@u% 13)
Adopted.

W R AR S T e R R g e e ¢ R




4, That Horace S Fries bc appointed assistant in chemistry
for the second semester of 1926-27; salary $300 for the semester;
charged to budget allotment for Mr. Robinson.

Adopted. .

30

T 5, That the resignation of Russell Bauder, assistant in
% e ~“economics, be accepted, to take effect at the close of the first
semester of 1926-27.

Adopted.
: TE/ 6. That the resignation of J. R. Blough, assistant in econom-
10 ics, be accepted, to take effect at the close of the first sem-
: ester of 1926-27.

Adopted.

7. That the salary of Guy E. Morrison, assistant in econom-
ics, be increased for the second semester of 1926-27 from $375
31; to $500 on account of increased instruction; increase to be
charged to budget of department.
‘Adopted.

8. That David Krueger be appointed reader in comparative
literature for the second semester of 1926-27; compensation not
3)\ to exceed $100 for thé semester; charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

9. That the resignation of George R. Neuhauser, student as-
%tB “/éistant in commerce, be accepted, to take effect at the close of
the first semester of 1926-27.
Adopted.

10. That Gerald C. Ward be appointed student assistant in
3E> commerce for the sccond semester of 1926-27: salary $150 for the
semester; charged to budget allotment for Mr.Neuhauser.
Adopted.

11. That M. E. Field be reappoirited assistant in commerce
for the second semester of 1926-27: salary $500 for the semester;
charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

(s
o

12, That A. P. Kachel be appointed reader in commerce for
:&5 the second semester of 1926-27; compensation at the rate of 50g
an hour; not to exceed $10 in any one month; charged to budget
of department. '
Adopted.,




13. That Charles F. Trayser be appointed reader in commerce
33> for thc = econd semester of 1926-27; compensation at the rate of
50¢ an hour; not to excced $10 in any one month; charged to budget
of department.

Adopted.
S\ 14, That thc resignation of Robert V. Young, assistant in
'525 education, be accepted, to take effecct at the close of the first
semester of 1926-27. :
Adoptecd.

15. That Clarence W. Gifford bc appointed assistant in educa-
33 tion for the second semester of 1926-27; salary $300 for the sem-
esters charged to budget allotment for Mr. Young.
Adopted.

16. That Winifrecd Kittred%e be appointed assistant in English
3f5 for the second scmester of 19<6~27: salary $500 for the semesters
charged to budget of department.

Adopted.
33 /\;" 17. That thce resignation of J. D. Briscoe, instructor in Eng-
: lish, be accepted, to take effect at the closc of the first sem- }V)
cster of 1926-27. | teh/
Adopted. : T

18. That the salary of R. A. McCanse, instructor in English,
, be rceduced for the second semester of 1926-27 from $900 to $600
?)3 on account of decreased teaching.
Adopted.

19. That the salary of W. B, Phillips, assistant in English,
2)3 be incrcased from $500 to $750 for the second semester of 1926-27,
- on account of additional teaching; charged to budget allotment for
Mr. Briscoec.
Adopted.

20. That the salary of Miss Vivian Monk, assistant in English,
-‘3 & Dbe increased for the sccond scmester of 1926-27 from $500 to $750
on account of additional teaching; charged to budget allotment for
Mr. Briscoe.
Adoptcd.
- 21. That the salary of Howard Troyer, o ssistant in English, be
?}_; increased for the sccond scmester of 1926-27 from $500 to %625, on
account of additional teaching; charged to allotment for Mr.Briscoe.
Adopted. -3~




LAYy
~p

LA
m&

36

36

37

22. That thec salary of Lioncl Trilling, cssistant in Lngllsh,
be increascd for the £ ccond semester of 1926-27 from $500 to $625,
on account of additional teaching; charged to budget ﬂllotment for
Mr. Briscoe. Adopted. :

23. That the salary of lMas. Harrict A. Halk sistant in Eng-
lish, be increascd for thg#sccond semestorﬂa£§ﬁ9¢6 27 from $250 to
$500, on.account  of add#fional teachingg#harged to budget allotment
for Mr. McCanse; alsg#thot Mrs. HglLW > poid $45 additional on ac-
count of additidna} instruction dy to the illncss of Profeusor
Hubbard ond Mr. pfiscoe; charged to budget allotment for Mr. McCanse.

Adopted.

24, That Louise Dwyer. assistant in English, be paid the addi-
tional sum of $33 on account of additional teaching due to the ill-

‘ness of Professor Hubbard and MNr. Brlscoeg ¢charged to budget allot-

ment for Mr. Briscoe.
Adopted.

25. That Sally E. Ferris be appointed assistant in history for
the second semester of 1926-27;salary $125 for the semester; charged
to budget of department.

Adopted.

26. That Milo E. Teska be appointed assistant in history for
the second semester of 1926-27; salary $250 for the semester: charged
to budget of department. :

Adopted.

27. That Ewart L. Merica be appointed assistant in history for

- the sccond semestcer of 1926-27; salary $187.50 for the semesters

charged to budget of department
Adopted.

28. Thot Mrs. Lillian H. Neiswanger be reappointed assistant
in journalism for the second semester of 1926-27; salary $250 for
the semester; charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

29. That Robert Erickson be reappointed assistant im mathematics
for the second semester of 1926-27; salary $250 for the semester;

~charged to budget of depwrtment

Adopted.

30. That the salary of Homer V. Craig, assistant in mathematics,
be increascd for the second scmester of 1926-27 from $425 to $745;
increase to be charged to budget of department.

Hdopted. -4~



Q3. . That the salary of Mrs. Harriet 4. Hall
. &ss:xstant in English, be inereased by $250
. » for the second semester of 1926-27 on ac-

. count of additional teaching; total salary
' for the semester, $750; increase to be
- charged to budget alletment for R.A.

MeCanse.
ML7.  (Above change sent in by Mlss Wilkinson
‘e dated March 14, 1927. Filed with

o Board papers of March 2, 1927) _




40

128
by o

yo

31. Thet BEvc Knower be rcappointed assistant in philosophy
for the sccond scmester of 1926-27; salary $187.50; also that she
be appointed assistant in business cthice for the second scmester;
salary $212.50; total salory for the scmester $400; charged to
budgets of respecctive departments.

Adopted.

32. That John W. Powecll be rcappointed nssistant in philosophy
for the second scmester of 1926-27; salary $200 for thc semcster;
charged to budget of decpartment.

Adopted.

33. That the salary of Earl Bell, assistant in physics, be in-
creascd for the sccond scmester of 1926-27 from $400 to $450 on ac-
count of increased duties; incrcase to be charged to budget of dec-
partment. '

Adopted.

(o0ect)

34, That H. P. Evans, part-timec instructor in engineerin%, be
appointed assistant in physics for the second semester of 1926-27;
splary $487.50 for the semester; charged to budget of department.

Adoptced. ‘

35. That Harryet J. Smith be appointed reader to Professor
Debye in physics for the sccond scmester of 1926=27;compensation
at the rate of 55¢ an hour; total not to exceed $250 for the scm-
ester: charged to budget of department.

Adopted. ‘

ﬁg 4@7 36. That the resignation of Russell H. Lighty, radio operator,
~ b

1§

¢ accepted, to take effect at the close of the first scmester of
1926-27. .
Adopted.

'37. That Guy Suits bec appointed radio operator for the second
semcster of 1926<27; salary $1R25 for thc scmester; charged to Broad-
casting Station budget.

Adopted,
/

38. That thu department of physics be allotted the sum of $50
for extra clerical help in the office and library; charged to bud-
gct of department.

ALdopted.

39. That the following persons bc appointed assistants in zool-

ogy for thc second scmestecr of 1926-27; ¢ alary $350 cach for the
semester; charged to budget of department:

-5




Nellie I1I. Bilstad

willis L. Tressler

rs. Eugenia Sue Cameron
iHdopted. ‘

40.'That Lynda M. Weber, instructor in the teaching

Biﬂ%ﬁ of biology, Wiscongin high school, be granted leave of ab- '<€
sence without pay from March 22 to the end of the second sem- Vﬁye
ester of 1926-27. '
Adopted.

41, That Jos§§h H. Lugg be appointed temporary teacher of
)z{qf biology, Visconsin high school, for the period March 22 to June
10, 1927, during the absence of Miss Weber; salary $400 for
this period; charged to salary allotment for Miss Weber.
Adopted.

42. That Ira C. Davis, assistant professor of science,
)}hﬁfw Wisconsin high school, be paid an additional $85 for the sec-
ond semester of 1926-27 on account of additional teaching due
to the absence of Miss Weber; charged to salary allotment for
Miss Weber. : '
Adopted.

43. That Lawrence E. Murphy be reappointed part-time '

) :L\ teacher of history, Wisconsin high school, for the second fﬂéﬁgm
semester of 1926-27; salary $450 for the semester; charged to T
Wisconsin high school budget.

iAdopted.

?v/ 44. That the resignation of O, C. Ingebritsen, assistant
in psychology, be accepted, to take effect at the close of
the first scmester of 1926-27. '

ndopted.

>9

45, That J. E. Caster be appointed assistant in psychology

.32% for the second semester of 1926-27; salary $350 for the sem-
ester; charged to budget allotment for Hr. Ingebritscn.
Adopted.

46. That Jemes M. Nelson be reappointed reader in Scand-
{fﬁf inavian languages to assist Professor Olson for the second
semester of 1926-27; compensation $125 for the scmester;
charged to budget of department.
) Adopted. _




3

31

33

——

47, That Mrs. C. G. Cassidy be paid thc sum of.$6.20 for
work in the library of the chemistry department during the ill-
ness of Mrs. Gilbert, librarian; charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

48. That Ruth Phillips be paid the sum of $16.80 for work
in the library of the chcmistry department during the illness of
Mrs. Gilbert, librarian; charged to budget of department.

Adonted.

. - e

49, That H. M. Schuck and T. H. Field be appointed rcaders
in commerce to Professor Gilman for the second semester of 1926~
27, ccompensation at the rate of 50¢ per hour, not to exceed 25
in any one month, and that R. E. Marshall”be appointed reader
at the rate of 50¢ per hour, not toc exceed $10 in any one month
charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

50. That Ruesell M. Kutz be appolnted rcader in the depart-
ment of education for the period February 15 to June 15, 1927;
compensation $100 for the period; charged to budget of depart-

ment.
HLdopted.

SI.that students in freshman English in the Milwaukee
branch of the University Extension Division be permitted to com-
pete for the Lewis Prize. '

Adopted.

(These recommendations had been previously considcred by
the Committee on Letters and Science and were recommended to the

regents for adoption.) '

Upon motion of Regent Waters, seconded by Regent Hirsch-
man, recommendations 1 to 51 under Letters and Science were
adopted.

-agriculture-
S% /fs/ 1. That the resignation of Elbert G. Bailcy, county agricul-
tural agent for Door County, be accepted; to take effect February
1, 1927. ’ W i
T ] }f Lot WY R
Adopted. ‘ 7 ¥

L S o e e R S g s 2



o That ¥. 7. Lucia be appointed part-time assistant in

Lo agronomy for four months beginning Mareh 1, 1927; salary $60 a
month; charged to item vice Ingebtitsen, page 0. :
Adopted.

o 3}/;hat the following arrangement be approved for the de-
N 3 partment of a ricultural economics:

(a) That J. H. Kolb, professor of agricultural e |
sconomics, be relieved from University du- : Ca,_ |
tics for six weeks during the months of » C

April, May and June, 1927, to take part in

an inventory of the social science rescarch

in agricultural colleges of the nation, con-

ducted by thc National Social Rcsearch

Council.

.5“3 (b) That a. F. Wileden be appointed research as-
: sistant in agricultural cconomics for six
weeks during thc summer of 1927; compensation
#8315 for the period; to be paid by the National
Social Research Council.
Adopted.

4. That the following persons be paid each the amount
;5’? set opposite his name for the services rendered; charged to
' the Farmers' Institute budget:

®lepnore H. Sense----spccial worker =----- $25.00
Howard C. King ------ " L e 20,00
0. 0. Horlamus =--=---- " L 60.00
Mrs. A. J. Zoerb ---- i L 20.00
Mrs. L. D. Hopking -- " " e 60.00
Mrs. C. E. Hatch =--= " B 40.00
Mrs. B. H. Hibbards-- " o e 100,00
asdopted.
v?? TS/ 5. That the resignation of Dr. A. C. Merrick, part-time

assistant in veterinary sclence, be accepted; to take effcct
March 1, 1927.
Adopted.

6. That H. J. Fiecge be appointed part-time assistant in
f}% veterinary science from Mareh 1, 1927, to the end of the year
1 1926-27; salary at the rate of 4100 a month; in place of A.C.
Merrick, resigned.
Adopted.




§E

Ly
L™

?E/‘ 7. That thc rcsignation of K. P. Link, part-time instructor

in agricultural chemistry, be ncccepted; to takc effect at the

veginning of the second scmester, 1926-27. : &%}er

Adopted. A\A

S. That B. F. Rusy be nppointed county agricultural agent

for Door County, beginning April 1, 19273 compensation at the raote

of $2800 per annum, twelve months' basis, divided as follows:

&

University, $1700; Door County, $1,100; thc $1700 paid by the - 1 ..
University charged to allotmeont for E. G. Bailey, rcsigncd. “Ww%

Adopted.

{ gfw Fotrases ak Cast fleil »?‘E»ﬂf-zf-m}
9yfThat o stripping shed 18 x 18 x 9 feet, v ith concretc
floor, be constructed, at an estimated cost of $530. Charge to
20.41(3)P, Tobacco. . .
Adopted.

!

10. That R. V. Hurley be appointed county agricultural
agent for La Fayettc County, beginning March 15, 19275 salary
$2100 per annum, twelve months' basis, distributed as follows:
University, $1700; County $400. Charged to provision in budget
for two mdditiomal counties last half of 1926-27. "

Adopted. A

11, That T. A. Parker be appointed county agriculturcal agent
for Crawford County, beginning March 7, 1927; salary $2600 per
annum; distributedas follows, on a twelve months' basis; Univer-
sity 517003 County $900. Charged to provision in budget for two
additional countics for last half of 1926-27. o

Adopted. )

/ o
12, That the gift of the Universal Milking Machine Company
of Waukcsha, of $300 to defray the cxpenses of a bactecriological
investigation of ccrtain devices for the purposc of testing
their value in kceping milking machines in sanitary condition,
be accepted. e T T
Adop ted.

(These recommcndations had becn previously considered by the
committee on Agriculture and were recommended to the recgents
for adoption.)

Upon motion of Regent Nace, scconded by Regent Bachman,
recommendation 1 to 12 under Agriculture were adopted.

-Q-

e AR s T £




=Engincering-

é?i 1. That R. E. McMullcen bc appointed assistant in highway
engincering and city planning for the sccond semester of 1926~
27s salary $250 for the scmester; provided in the budget.

Adopted. :

2, That H. E. Pulver, associate professor of mechanics in
- the Extension Division, be [transferrcd |to the College of En-
19§ gincering for part-time wor tiring the second semestcr of 1926~
?0 275 salary for thc scmester (five months) at the ratc of $368.33
a mchth, $125 to be charged to the balance on the salary itcm
for Corl Neumcister, resigned, nnd $243.33 to be charged to the, il
Extcnsion Division. y@?ﬁf&
Adopted. ! .

X .
P l// 3, That thc recsignation of Carl Neumcistcr, instructor in .
?5 mechanics, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the %%gw“
second semestcer of 1926-27. M
adopted. »

é;g -iL 4. That the rcsignation of W. A. Werrcll, instructor in . }&ﬁf

drawing, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the first yg
semester of 1926=27. W&
Adopted. :

3 L
(These recommendations had been previously considered by
the committee on Engineering and were recommended to the regents

for adoption.) _
Upon motion of Regent Richardson, seconded by Regent Nace,

recommendations 1 to 4 under Engineering were adopted.
-Medical School-

‘ 1. That the salary of Dr. Walter Blount, resident in ortho-
/@(' pedic surgery, be increased from $50 to $100 a month beginning
: Tebruary 1, 1927; increase to be charged to Surgery 10-B.
Adopted.

‘ ‘ 2. That Dr. Edwin McKinley be made chief resident physician B
l{S}» sat the Wisconsin General Hospital, and his salary increased from
© $100 to $150 a month for five months beginning February 1, 1927;
yupg. increase to be charged to Hospital 10-i. ’
Adopted. g

-10.




UNJJ 3. That thec appointment of Dr. ... Campbell, assistant in
YA;///ggﬁthalmology and ctolaryngology, be cancelled.
16

)6

/o?v

T%

W

Ldopted.

4. That Flcrcnce I. Mahoney be promoted from student assistant
in anatomy to assistant in anatomy.
«wdopted.

Ei/’ 5. That the resignation of Brnestinc Kandel, technician in

ol
#

the student health scrvicc, be accepted; to take effect February
1, 1927, ’
Adopted.

6. That Elcanor Goodnight be appointed technician in the
student health scrvice, beginning February 1, 1927; salary $100
a month; in placc of Erncstinc Kandel, rcsigned.

hdopted.

7.j%hat students applying for admission to the Medical
School be required t+ make a dposit of 515.50 at the time of
acceptance, which is te be forfeited in the cvent of failure
to cnroll,
adopted.

(Thesc recommendations had becn previously eonsidercd by
the Committee on Medical Schecl and werce recommended to the
regents for adoption.) \

Upon motion of Regent Gundersen, seconded by Regent Hirsch-
man, recommendations 1 to 7 under lMedical School were adopted.

-Ixtension-

1. That F. G. WVheeler be appoeinted to conduct an cvening
class in forcmanship &t larincttec for the sccond semestcer of 1926~
275 to rcccive %15 a mecting; total not to excecd $1503 charged to
budget of Extension Division. .

Adopted. ke

L o—

2. That Fred G. Fox be appointed to ccnduct an evening class
in English la at Milwaukce for the sccond scmester of 1926-27;

I

to receive $10 a meeting; tctal nct to excced 3360, Charged to
tudget of Bxtension Division.
wdopted.
J 11




90

3. That Hugo Czerwonky bc appointed to conduct an evening
class in elementary mechanics at Milwaukec for the second sem-
ester of 1926-27; to reccive 27,50 a meeting; total not to exceed
2135. Charged to budget of Extension Division.

Adopted. \ :

S i,

4., That beginning March 1, 192%§{§ec§;for courses in HEsi~
tension be made payable in full in advamce.
""" Adopted. i o

5. That the resignation of Gladys Dicruf, assistaent in de-
bating and public discussion, be accepted, to take ceffect March 1,
1927, idopted. « ,

6. That Mrs. Edna Brinkley be appointed assistant in debat-
ing and public discussion from Ilarch 1 to the end of the year
1926-27; salary ©75 a month; in place of Gladys Dieruf, resigned.

Ndopted.

(These rccommendations had been previously considered by
the committce on University Extension and werc rcecommended to
the regents for adoption.) o

Upon motion of Regent Gundcrscn, scconded by Regent Schmidt-
mann, rccommendations 1 to 6 under University IDxtension werec
adopted. :

-Physical Education-

1. That Cscar Tcckemcycr be appointed assistant in physical
education (rowing) for the season of 1927; salary $500 for the
scason; chargced to Athletic Council budget..

sdopted.

(This rccommendation had been prcviously considcred by the
cormittee on Physical Bducation and was recommended 10 the re-

gents for adoption.)
Upon motion of Regent Waters, sccondecd by Regent Bachman,
the recommendation was adopted.

~-General-

1. That the following student assistants be appointcd in the
General Library, cach to be paid at the rate indicated; service
to begin February 1, 1927; charged to budget of Library:

~-12-




Lasc, M. 35¢ Teonard, T. &. 357
Antine, D. 35 Mantell, Rose 40
Becken, A. 35 Schwenger, R. 40
Gasche, J. B. 35 Weinke, E. 35

} williomson, R. 35
Ldopted.

, 2. That the compensation of the following student assistants
in the Library be incrcascd from the rate of 35¢ to 40¢ an hour,
beginning February 1, 19273 increasc to be charged to budget of

g, 0 Genceral Librarys: .
Clapp, F. H. Gusc, L. i
Crane, W. B. Haviland, M.
Field, alice Lester, J. e
ndopted.

Rescarch

3. That the following allotment bc made from the University
rescarch fund: ‘ :

4 26.59 J. B. Overton, Botany

i Subject: Senescence in cells of certain
Iy ! ¢ descrt plants. i

5i =) ) 3408 --- For research assistant $400;

= : for chemical analysis -~ 8.

fFunds for this allotment made available by the cancellation of
! the unexpcnded balancces on the following 1925 allotments:

25.54 0, 1. Withey, unexpended balance -=-$104.53
25.18 ¥. F. Guyer, unexpended balance --- 303.48
- Adopted..

)(Q 'y 4. That J. H. Lugg be appointed research assistant in botany
’ for four months, beginning March 1, 1927- salary £100 & month;
charged to allotment 26.59. ,
Adopted. P

’lﬁ 5. That Esther Silverman be appointed research assistant in
physiological chemistry, beginning February 15, 19273 salary £30
a week: charged to research allotment 26.37.

ndonted.
gg%f; 6. That Rex J. Robinson be appointed research assistant in
” limnology for the second semester of 1926-27; salary %300 for

the scmester; charged as follows: %290 to allotment 26.54 and
%10 to allotment 25.53.
Adopted. -13-




- 7. That John .. Schwarz be appointed research assistant in
;fﬁ pharmacy for five months, beginning February 1, 19273 salary %100
a month; charged to allotment 26.23.
Jdopted.

m 8. That Alice M. Wirick be appointed half-time rescearch as-
sistant in agricultural chemistry for the sccond semester of
1926-27; salary $250 for the semester; charged to allotment 26.40.

Adopted.

Fellows and Scholars

?E;/ 9. That the resignation of John Brown kason, scholar in
history, be accepted, to take effect at the close of the first
semoster of 1926-27. (nchesfih. e CRCwndbd\nTby)

. ' ) A %
Adopted. )

T%{’ 10. That the resignation of Kennetll i. Hontgomery, scholar in
istory, be accecpted, to take cffect at the closc of the first
scmester of 1926-27.
Adopted.

11, That Helen Jean Burns be appointed scholar in history
for the second semester of 1926-27; in place of John Brown lason
resigned. ‘

Adopted.

/R 12. That the resignation of Richard J. Lund, scholar im geol-
ogy, be accepted, to take effect at the closc of the first sem- -
ester of 1926-27. :

Adopted.

13. That Joseph Rudolf be appointed scholar in gcology for
the second semestcr of 1926-27; in place of R. J. Lund, resigned.

Adopted.
v P
14. That the appointments of Honorary.Bellows. be approved Ly

the regents in the same manner as are University Fellows and

3cholars,
Adopted.. .

15, That the following graduatc students be appointed Legis-
lative Scholars for the second scmester of 1926-27:

-14-




Dccsmz\%

Charles H, Howemmmmme- in placc of Frederich E. Emory,
appointed assistant.

Rowena Wittt -~-w-o--n-- in place of Vivian Monk, appoint-
) ed assistant for the first secmester.

Chien Peng -=-=w=me—m~- in place of Vivian Monk, appointed
assistant for the second semester.

Blanche Hannag ==--=-=~ in place of G. M. idhya, resigned.

Alice Shoemaker ~----- in place of Gerald Jackson, rc-

signed scholarship for two semesters.

C. M. Bogholt —m=mmmm- in place of Gerald Jackson, rcsigned.
Kingsley K. Chen =----- in place of Thomas M. C. Taylor, ap-
pointed assistant.
Adopted.
-
v/f Degrces

16. That DEGREES bec granted in accordance with the certifica-
tion of the Registrar, (EXHIBIT A), as follows:

BiACHELOR OF ARTS

Helen Louisc Blake

Daisy Elizabcth Ernst

Gertrude Elizabeth Haertel

Milo Oliver Lundt(as of the Class of 1926)
Florence Hathaway Mahorney

Harry lMcCall Sisson

Robert McKeec Thomas

Mary Elizabeth Thorkelson(as of the Class of 1923)

BACHELOR OF PHILOSOPHY NORNMAL COURSE

Allan G. Brown
Welter Charles Houston
Alme. Ada Schultz

BiHCHELOR OF PHILOSOPHY, GENERAL COURSH

Jamecs Ray Alexander
Merle Lucrece Schmidt
Theodore Alcott Whitenack

-15-




IZ8TER. OF ARTS

Omcr Leslic Leop
Ellsworth ..ndrcws lMorgan
clvin Charlcs Picrcc
Flora Eliza Zinn

14.STeR OF SCIKICE

Beda Spencc Boardman

1ASTZR OF PHILOSCEHY

William F. Watcrpool

DOCTCR OF PHILOSCPHY

Elsc Matilde Salcski

B.CHELCR OF L.WS

James Buchbinder

Earl N¥elson Canncn

Douglas Welleslcy Cockficld
—~Cccelia Iary Ellcen Doyle

Donald Lewis Farr |

John Timothy Harrington

adopted.
Library
17. That Harry D. O'Rourkc be appointed library assistant
o at a salary of £1000 a ycar, beginning February 8, 1927; charged
to the budget of the library.
Adopted.

Upon motion of Prcsident Frank, rccommendations 1 to 17
under General were adoptced.

The Busincss Manager repoerted upon the bids for thc foundation
of the University Extcnsion building in Iiilwaukec. Upon moticn
of Regent Callahan, scconded by Regent Bachman, it was

VOTED,V%hat the contract bc awarded to QL;gLﬁglggg;’ngE@gy,
“Qﬁ Milwaukee, Wisconein, at a pricc to be determined after sclection
Egﬁa ;%ﬁOf the type of pile, and that thc Business lanager be authorized
S to sign the contract. (Bid submitted, $19,880. $3,800 to bec de-
&N'%%ﬁ ducted if Mcirthur pile is uscd.) 3 5eo -

~-16- s

i efc




V/” Architect .. Peabody and Profecssor J. H. Mathews of the

Y chemistry department appearcd before the board to discuss thc
bids for the proposcd addition to the Chemistry Building. To
complete the building according to the plans and cquip it, would
cost $110,000 in excess of thc funds available.

t vote of the regents present was taken to detcrminc whether
the present Legislaturc should be asked for an additional $110,000,
or whether altcrations should bec madec in the plans for the build-
ing. Ten regents were in favor of asking for thc money to com-
plete the building as planncd; two regents were in favor of altcr-
ing thec plans. It was

h&ﬁ ) VOTED, Thet thc matter be referrcd to the Logislative Com-
Co'" mittce.

Upon m&fion of Regent Callahan, it was
VOTED,” That a sum not to exceced $250 be transferrcd from

Regents' Unassigned to the lecture committcee, 20.41(1)a.

Upon motion of Regent Callahan, scconded by Regent Richard-
son, the following transfcrs under Appropriation 20.41(5)0, Ath-
letic Council, were approved:

v’

$1,000.00 from Building Rcpairs to Spccial Grants.
From New Construction, the following amounts:
%$100,00 to Apparatus.

800,00 tc Equipment Repairs - neccssitated by repairs
on knock-down blcachers for bascball in spring.

1,000.00 to General Supplics.
329.99 to Insurancc.
50.00 to llachincry and Tools.

200.00 to Postagc.

The Seccretary rcad a letter from Kemper K. Knapp, of Chicago,
with which he scnt a check for $2,500 as an addition to the Kemper
: K. Knapp Loan Fund, meking the total donation $12,500.

C} K{é Upon motion of Regent Olbrich, scconded by Rogont Schmidt-
(k mann, it was
VOTED,/That this additional gift of $2,500 be accepted ¢ nd
that a communication be scnt to Ir. Knapp, cxprcssing thc apprc-
ciation of the regents. (Lettcr on file).

-17-~




President Frank prescntcd the following recommendaticns:

L/{That the Board of Regents appoint the following IEGISIATIVE
COTITITTEE to cooperatc with the President and Pusincss Manager of
thc University in the formulation and prescntation cof the Univer-
sity's rcquests to the Legislaturce; that thce oxpenscs of the

out-of-town members be paid by the University:

Represcenting thce Regents:

M. B. Olbrich
Robert Wild
John Callahan ‘
Represcnting the Faculty:

\
\lmam@mwmh
The Deans of thec several colleges. f@Q&&ﬁﬁgf

J ) I an oe
Represcnting the Alumni- 1 “‘dezd&
Coolloe
Carl A. Johnson

Philip F. IaFollette \ Rucharebs
L}y,wﬁ“”Theodore Kronshgge, Jr.

Upon moticn of Rogent Grady, scconded by Regent Hirschman,
the rccommendaticn was adopted.

At 11:45 i, 1L, the mccting
ADJOCURTINED.

M. E. McCaffrey,

Sccretary




	Blank Page



